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CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL
PRIMCIFAL BENCH, NEW DELHI

Ga NG, 2627 /2000
Maw Dslhi. this the 20th davy of September, 2001

HON’BILE SH. V. K.M&aJOTRA, MEMBER (&

)
HOM BLE SH. KULDIP SIMGH. MEMBER (J)
Const. Kanwar Pal
(PIS No..28870943)
Presently working at
F.3. Narela [(Bawana)
Morth West Distt. Deihi.  L.... fApplicant

M
o

(By fAdvocate: Sh. Anil Singal)
Yersus

1. Govt. of NCT of Delhi
through Commissioner of Police,
Police Headauarters,
I.P.Estate., Mew Delhi.

2. Joint Commissionsr of Police,
Morthern Range, Delhi
througn Commissioner of Polics,
Police Headguarters,
I.F.Estate, New Delhi.’

N

facdl. DLCURPL,
Morth West Distt. .
Haew Delhi. vuww RESpONAEnts
{(By fAdvocate: Sh. Ram Kanwar)
0 R D E R _(ORAL)D

By Sh. Kuldip Singh. Membar (J)

This application has been Tilled under Section 19 of the AT
Aact challenging the orders of initiation of departmental
enguiry, the summary of allegation. the fingdlngs arrived a3t by

the enauiry officer as well as the final order of punishment

passad by the disciplinary authority and alsc the appellate

= The facts., as alleged by the applicant. a8re that the

applicant while posted at Police Station Ashok Yihar on
.69, was-found under the influence of alcohol on duty. He
mishehaved with Chitta Munshl and Duty Officer and left the
Police 3tation. He was markeg absent vide D.D.Ho. 18-a dated
20.6.99, P.5. &ashok Yihar., He was not medically examined on

that day. On the next day i.e. 2Z21.4.9%., he came to Police
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Station aAshok Yihar for duty and he was again found under the
influsnce of alcohol. Chitta Munshi Const. Shyam Sunder No.
S$84/MW and  ODuty OFficer H.C.¥ijay Kumar No.ld74/NW  informed
SHO/Ashok Vihar that Const. Kanwar Pal No.23285/NW was under
the influesnce of alcohol not to be detailed for auty. He was
got medically sexamined at Hindu Rac Hospital through S.I1.
Marsender Kumar. The Doctor opined vide M.L.C. No.20377 dated
21.6.99 that "the person has consumed salcohol but he iIs  not

under its influence.”

A, On these allegations. a charegesheet was issued to the
applicant and enquiry was conducted against him. Ouring the
enquiry Ffour withnesses wers examined. Thereafter, the
Enauiry Officer framed the charges against the applicant on
the same set of allegations, as mentioned in summary of
allegations. Thereafter the Inaquiry Officer submitted his

Findings to the disciplinary authority concluding therein that

the charge levelled against the applicant is proved, whereudon

the impugned oarder of punishment was  passed by the
disciplinary authority forfeiting his 5 years SErY 10

permanently for a period of 2 vears antailing proportionate
reduction in  pay and further directed that he will not earn
increments of pay during the period of reduction and after the

expiry of penalty peiriod, The reduction will have no effect of

@

1is postponing his future increments of pay.

4. In the grounds to challenge the impugned orders, tha
applicant has submitted that first of all he has " not  been
supplied the entire documents which has bsen used by the
Fnaguiry Offlcer during the enauiry and only two gocuments, as
annexed with the chargeshest was supplied as per ANnNEXurs A-Z.

Whereas <uring the enguiry the department has also used  the
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reports  sent by SHO Haridarshan (Exhibited as PW 4/4) and DD

o

Entry No.é8 dated 21.6.97 (Exhibited as PW-3/4), Duty Roasters
af staff (Exhibited as PW-2/B and PW-2/C) but thesse documents
were not supplied to him. |

. The cother ground as taken up by the applicant is that even
the doctor Mhﬁ haa examined the applicant medically, statesdg
that he had consumed alcohol but is "not under its influsnce"
whersas the charge agalnst the applicant was that he was
“under the influence of alcohol”. Therefore. even initiation
of enquiry againzt the applicant is against the material
available on record and against the opinion given by the

aoctor.

&. It was further submitted that as the applicant was running

absent since 20.6.9% till 22.4.9%9, thersefores, ths applicant

@

~ame to the Police Station on 21.6.%% to inform about hi:

~

illness and not for duty, it was not proper for the SHO to gat
the applicant medically sxamined for consuming alcochol unless
he returns for duty firom abssnce. applicant also states that

g in utter wviolation of

[§4]

gepartmental enouiry was conductes
principles of natural Justice as th@ applicant could not
effectively cross @xamin@ the proéecution witnesses in absence
of documents whereas the same were exhibited and relied upon
for the prosecution by the enquiry officer in order to prove

the chairges against the applicant.

7. pgpplicant further submitted that the findings of the
enguiry offilcer are totally biased peirverse and aqgainst ths

ince the enguiry officer had not

i

material available on recora s
taken into consideration even the opinion of the Doctor where

the Doctor has mentioned that the appalicant was not under the
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influence of liguocr and only a faint smell was there. The
charges framed against the applicant was also that the
applicant was under the influence of alcohol and since tThe

Doctor had concluded that the applicant was not under the

influence of liguor so the enguiry officer could not say that

the applicant was under the influence of liguor.
5. Similarly the disciplinary authority alsc did not apply
his mind and in one line dismissed the explanations given by

the applicant and awarded major punishment to the applicant.

9. Respondents whdé are contesting the 0A submitted in  their
reply that the applicant was proceeded departmentally for his
misconauct to the fact that on the relevant day he was Found
undsr  the . influsnece of alcohol on duty and have mispshaved
with Chitta Munzshi and Duty Officer and the applicant had left
the police station without obtaining any leave and he was
marked absent and on the next day he was found under the
influence of liguofr he was medically examined and the Doctor
has found that though the applicant is not under the influence
of  liquor but still he said that he is having faint smell of
liguor. Thereupon a regular enauiry was held the applicant
was afforded the opportunity as reguired under the 0Delhil
Police Rules and the enquiry officer came to the conclusion
that the charges against the applicant is proved and aggreing
with the same the disciplinary authority has punished the
aﬁplicant, The appeal against the order of disciplinary
authority was alsaAtah@n up by the applicant and the appellate
authority had taken a lenient view and reduced the penalty.
Respondents also submitted that all the relevant documents, as

asked Ffor by the applicant, has been suppliea with the
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applicant and the enguiry was held strictly in accordance with

the rules and no prejudice have been caused to the applicant

be dismissed.
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have heard the learned counsel on either side and have

paerused the material placed on record.

10. The learned counsel Tor the applicant submitted that the
socuments  which have been referred to by the enquiry officer
in his enaulry report, which are producsd thirough PW-3  havs
not besen supplied to the applicant and non-supply of documents

caused a prejudice to the applicant as has been  hel in

i

Oe~-670/2000 passed on 7.3.2001 by a coordinate Bench of this
Tribunal of which one of us (Shri v.K.Majotra, M (A)) was a
party. The aforesaid Tribunal’'s order dated 9.3.2001 was
followed by the judgement of the fApex Court in State of Tamil.
Nadu . ¥s. Thiru K.Y.. Perumal & .0rs. reported as JT 1996 (&)
%G 604 in which it has been held that the non-supply of
documsnts wvitiates the enquiry if the prajudice is caused to
"

the delinguent officer. It is also contended by the applicant

that the non-supply of the documents has greatly prejudiced

nim. Reliance has also been placed on & case of Rattan. .. Lal

Ex-Constable.. ¥s. . The State of Harvana. and Ors.. reported  as
14983 (2) vol. 3% SLR 15% which was alsoc a case of a police
Constable who has also taken alcohol but was not found

the effect of alcohol by the authority and it was observed

=

that he was neither o duty nor was misbehaving In any

cther manner., which runs as follows:o-

I Otherwise also I am of the considered
view that mere consumption of alcchol-even 1T
this has to be taken as an established fact in
the case in  hand Jdoss not amount to any
misconduct known to the service Rules. Mairely
because an emplovee 1s Tound under the influencs

unde i




-

W

« 5oL

of  liquor without anything more, does not., to my

ming, renaer the employvee to any SUCH
dgisciplinary action. The learned wdditional

Advocate-General is not in a position to bring to
iy notice any precedent or principal on the basis
of  which it can be said that mere consumption of
liguor by an emplovee., particularly when he is

not O Auty. amounts for misconduct o
imisbenavicur. = It rather looks somewhat

intriguing that the state and its functionariss

who treat excise revenue as one of its major

SOUrces of  income  should nold that mei ¢

consumption of alcohol by its emplovees is some

sort of misconduct.”
1i. In replvy. Sh. Ram Kanwar, learned counsel for
respondents  submitted that the charges against the applicant
are not of merely consuming alcochol but he misbehavesd with
Chitha Munshi and Outy Officer and left the police station.
(n  next day, 1.&€.., on 21.6.9% he came to police station Ashok
Vihar for duty and he was again found under the influsnce of
glcohol. It was on twd occasions that he was found under the
influence of liguor and that is why he was got medically

examined and aoctor has given a report that “applicant has

consumed alcohol and that there was a faint smell of alcochol

in breath.”

12. Since the allegation regarding misbehavicur with Chitha
Munshi and Duty Officer are proved on record so applicant 1
rightly punished. as far the facts with regard to the grant
of supply of documents, the applicant has been provided all
the reduired documents., namely, 00 entry No.68, PRPW-2Z  and

detailed roster.

13. We have heard the learned counsel for the parties and
have gone through ths recoirds

e
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14. fAs regairds the documents which have been produced thirough
PW-3  and PW~-4, we find the same has not been supplied to the
applicant. The dJdocument PW-34 and PW-2B is regarding the
roster of duty staff in which the duty of the applicant is
detalled. Since the plea of the applicant iIs that he had gone
to police station oniv to inform about his leave and he was
not well =0 he should not have been sent for medical
examination as he was not on duty. The applicant has alsoc not
misbghaved with Chitta Munshi while on duty. The applicant in
his ground to challenge the impugned order has specifically
stated in para 5.1 that he has not been supplied the report of
SHO Haridarshan which has been exhibited as PW-4a and DD entry
No. 68 which has been exnibited as PW-34 and duty roster of
staff exhiblted as PW-ZB ana PW-ZC.

15. In reply to this, the responq@nts in  their countsr
affidavit have simply stated that all these documents have
bean supplisq. There is nothing on record to show whethei
these documents have been supplied to the appllcant because
the 1list of documents which has been annexed alongwith the
statement of allegations show that only MLC and a copy of DD
entry No.l18-A dated 20.4.9% has been supplied whereas tha
enauiry report shows  that besides these, various other
documents have also been relied upon by the enquiry officer.

o

S on this ground we find that the appllicant has been

prejudiced by non-supply of relevant documents which has been
used by the enguiry officer in arriving at his findings. 50

on  this ground the enguiry is vitiated and the judgment clted
hv the applicant in 0A-&70/2000 fully applies to the facts of

the case and thes enquiry repoirt stands  vitiated to that

'S

cxtent. . Kd\v/




w 3.

16. The learned counsel for the applicant has 3ls¢ raferrad

rhat even as per the MLC the applicant was having a Taint
small of alcohol and he was not under the influence of liguor
whereas the Jjudgment referred to by the learned counsel for
the applicant himself in Rattan Lal vs. State of Harvana and
Gthers [(supra) 1t has been held that mere consumption of
alcohol does not amount to any misconduct known to the service
rules particularly when the official is not on auty. In this
case also the applicant even on the dat@ preceding to the day
ofF  incident was on leave and had not joined his office anc
according to the applicant he had gone to extend his leave butl

he: was sent for medical examination, that alsoc shows that the

Q

applicant has not vet joined his duty and he was not under ths

influence of liguor since he was merely having a.faint smell

of liguor. So on this ground also we find that the findings

arrived at by the enguiry officer cannot be sustained and
;

order of punishment based on those findings, also cannot be

sustainad.

17. In wview of the above circumstances, the 0& 1s allowed.
Impugned orders ’of punishment cannct stand and the samg are
hareby guashed. We wirect that the respondents shall
restore the pay and salary of applicant within a period of one

month  from  the date of receipt of a copy of this order.

Mo cost
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Haprhe'

{ V.K. MAJOTRA )
Member (&)

(XULDIP SING
Membair (J
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